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CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION

May 24, 1917 g

This cortifies that ...l .. Addie Hovermale ... . . ... .. &

{ \ame of student.)

has made the following record in . ___ Carli s_:_L_;e;_;[r}fi_:l_.a_._r_l Sc__}]'_E)_?_:_L____-_______..__-.....,.A.______A___
d (Name of school.)

SUBJECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL. GRADE, RATING,

‘BEnglish = 4th Voc. 91
_General Exerclaes_"m“m"m“m“m“m 88

~Child Study e R R 8l
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and is or is not eligible to pursue work in the e grade, academic; and
“(Caneccl one.y

____________ oemmmm e amamm e ZTRAE OT year vocational.

Supen;atemimr - f Principal.
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CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION .

This certifies that ... Addic Hovermle

Name of student.

Carli _sJ:e ndian éahool

has moade thie follewing regord 30 . L o R e e
{Name of school.)

BUBIECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL. GRADE. RATING.

Snglish B S k. b 4th Voo- o1

_:General ExaraiQQQ RRR, L S RNt Sy o | S
Ohild Btudy - 8l

Plant Diaeaaen - _ 7o

.Inseots and Insectioideam 79

| _Household Chemistry 57

N L P 80

TYETATLS SERVED. LEXGTH oF TIME IN EacH. RaTING,

and is or is not eligible to pursue work in the .. I =nil . ___grade, academic; and
“(Cancel one.)

- ..._grade or year vocational.

04051 T Superintendent. Principal.






@-5’!

i Dste (Patron)

e ;énm |

(Post Office) (County) (//) { Mesa i@@
R (= o Y2~ 4% /. - W ......... Railroad Sztion

REPORT OF.. A pupll of Carlisle Indian

‘\
iG
¢ |
§’
S
S
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Conduct .. (Alr Lol ...
Health . A h~a
Ability . Zax _
Cleanliness M L,ZR,._‘_ AR sl
Economy . .
Situation of Room . .2
Condition of Room ... _
Condition of Clothing —Z77% - [EGAd )T
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Are careful accounts kept by patron? ?ﬁf S S
Are careful accounts kept by pupil? ../ .

Number of days at school .
Distance to school 4, }’}% ______________________________________________________________________________________________
Grade or quality of scléol m Gj 166 LA pec]

Name and address of teacher . ..

Qualifications of teacher .

In what grade was pupil at Carlisle? . Q&m / o T TR W R

In what grade is pupil at present? ...

Attends what church and Sunday school?. g/& % ?

Distance to church

Who compose patron’s family?. %YA/ ‘\/)’VZM @m % %m.d)%a«/ ______
What other help is employed?...LU,%,{«.G..?...M“.M- ............... L
Locality of home 70/?444/ _______________________________________________________________________________ :

Trade at school...

Nature of wor

Pupil’s ag'e..._/.éy __________________ Experience.. ?M%? ? i a——




Any general statement or wishes of patron or pupils, together with Agent’s estimate of
place, people, and pupil:
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Sept. 20th, 1913,

Mrs. M. Eevamle.
628 Bighth Avenue, South,
Minnetpolis, Minnesota,

m; deay Madam:

Upon recedpt of your letter of September
the 14th, regardng your grand-daughter, Addie May
Hovermale, thesame was referred to our Hatron with
a request tha’'é report be sent me. I submit below
what has jus’ been receilved:

"She returned from the country

Augst 89, Ohe says she mailed a let-

ter t0 ter people in Harrisburg. Re-

seved Mme letter from home about two

wetks @0 but has not answered yet, I

4+14 he to write today and get 1t in
tne

e 18 woll and soens very happy.”
Assurnag you that it gives me pleasure to

submit so fawable a report, and hoping that the

monthly scho¢ record report at the end of this month

will be equay Batisfactory, I remain,

Very truly yours,

BxO1. Superintendent.
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Hov, 10%th, 1913,

Miss Fidencur:

You will pleese maks an effort %o
have Addle Hoyvermale wear her glasaaes poth
in sohool and 8% her werg. Her grand-mother
is of the opinion that Addie’s failure to meke
satisfactory progrees 1s dus o her eye-sight.

Yery respectfully,

HKH, Superintenient.



NOovember I0-I9I3..

- "".*. i addi= Fovarmal _'e'!l syes and f£ind she has very
't 2y=s but her right eye 1s not so good being
astigmatism. She tells me her eyes were examined by

t spring and that she has glasses but doses not wear them

Yours tru:{y "







=- ¥, =24 &8, ¥. B, Fovermale,

*I examined Addie Hovermele's eyes and

find she has very §ona gight in left eye,

but her right eve im not 8o geod, being
tronbled with astismatism, She telle me her
sves were examined by Dr. Fox last spring and
that she hag glasses but does not wear them. "

I will report further that the Dr. Pox who is
raferred to ahove is one of the best oye gpecgialists in
the country and that the services rendered by him &re the
very best we oan secure. I vill alse report that our Matron
ig again being inatructed o insist on Addie's wesaring her
ﬁlaﬂaﬂau

Tary fraly yours,

"X, Super intendent.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

My dear Friend:

I am sending you in this envelope the reaport
card of your son, tegethar with copies of tne month-

Carlisle Pa. Oct. 3lst, 1213,

ly student program which you will notice this month hae

been greatly enlarged, as well as the prograr of the
reception by the faculty to the new students,at
which all tue students were present, and which was
given Saturday evening, October eighteenth.

The recepiion was most successful and in-
gpired a closer bord of good fellcwship between
the members of the faculiy and the students, as
well as promoting closer acquaintanceship betwesn
the new stvdents and the o0ld studerntis.

the work of the school thi
with more earnestness arnd attended with better
results than ever before. The evening study hour
end various other general improvemsuts of a like
character have been welcomed by both students and
members of the faculty.

Because of 2 most effective rsorganization,
L ye

I write you of these things because I Xknow
you are interested in Carlisle as the present
home for vour son. While Carlisle is deing every-
thing possible for him, I hops that you will never
lose ar opportunity of encouragirg him to make
the best possible use of the splendid ovportunities
which are here for the obtaining of an education,
and for character building.

Sincerely your friend,

¢

MF:ER Superintendent, -0

e e A






: 303 SOUTH 177" STREET
V 4 PHILADELPHIA

Mr. M. Friedman,
Carlisle, Pa.,
My dear Sir:-

Your letter to Dr. Fox was received this morning
in regard to Miss Addie Hovermal. I shell have to tell you

that it was entirely my fault, for not marking it on her case
number that she was a Carlisle student, and therefore not en-
titled to have & bill seﬁt her. I am very sorry that you
ghould have so much trouble thrust upon you in writing to us
regarding it. I have fixed it on the books now, so that it
shall not‘happen again, Regretting the error, I am

Yours truly,

!

; “27 o / _,
m%/ /] S
7 .

{ £

/

July 19, 1913.




will eay tiwh a‘E ﬁo@t Mre. Price did not meke it 'plain to
~ you that iddie wes one of our students. I eppreciate the

courtesy thet Dre Fox hee extended %o our gtudente in cering
~ for th#if eyee and I kmow thet Addie will be grestly reliev-
. ed when she learns that she does not have to psy thet bill.
% Thenking you for vowr prompt attention to this mate
~ ter, I remein,
Eperel. | Youre very truly,

TaP,

fuperintendent.
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5‘ * ; 2 r::.; W m I m« *m Mﬂﬁ will be greamy reliev-
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5#%'3  ,_aﬁ_jgi,u; @&aukins yaa for yowr prompt attention to this mat-
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‘uperintendent.



April 25, 1913.

1a, , Penna.
My de-r Dr. Fox:

one of our Indien girls laﬂm with
i *m Pierce, Lomdon Grove, has been trounled &

3 graa.a deal with neadaches. It may be due to the
F

- -‘2 condition of her eyes. I have written m¢ Pierce

& H' to send the =irl, A&die !ewmle to yam- oftice,

.“‘:.

A0% South 17th St., Saturday torenoon the 26th inst.

-*"' ‘E—' shall appreciate greatly any sttention you might
S \,
=g be able to give her. :

Very cordially yours,

LaFy0 T, ———




_;;Eigi_]

garlisle, Pa,

March Hth, 1914,

Mrs, M, H. Hovermale,
628 Tighth Ave., S0.,
Minneapolis, MHinnesoia,

My dear Hadam:

T an complying with the request you econveyed
to this school in your letters of Febrnary the 15th
and February the 26%h, ragpectively, bY enclosing hoere-
with an application in duplicate for the additional en-
rolment &% this School of yourlgwand-&aughter, Addie
May Hovermale, Pleasa asign hoth ecories &t thé place in-
dicated by blue pencil check mﬁrkﬁ and then return the
papers to me in the anvilope I-enejcne. T4 will then be
noted on the enrolment card onﬁtaining other informetion
sbout Addie that she is to remain here for htwo years after
the tormination of her fowr year period &% the close &f
gghool in June of this year. I

Assuring you that avaryfhing possible will Dbe done
to give Addie the training you desire she shall have, I an,

Very respectfully,

HKI, Supervisor in Charge.












e and assure you that
to :ddie o have this

Bupervisor in Ohargo.



Application of

FOR THE ENROLLMENT OF

o g s,

IN THE INDIAN SCHOOL AT

Carlisle, Pennsylvania

NAME OF AGENCY FROM WHICH PUPIL CAME:

Date of enrollment 0% e R T o alale

Permiof snroliyent - o o oo ot ot o il o e ) s

Printed by Carlisle Indians.



Application for Enrollment in a Non-reservation School.

(For a child enrolled at an Agency)

For and in consideration of the Government of the United States assuming the care, edueation,

and maintenance in the United States Indian School at.... Carlisle  Permsylvaniea, .. .

of Addie May Hovermale . . ... ... . Female. . ; date of birth.. J&n. .23, 1896.. .
(Name of Child) (Sex)
Assiniboine ...
. (Tribe) el
NAME OF FATHER Living or DEGREE OF
(Both Indian and English) lDex:i K ZRIBE | HARD InpiaN Broon
e 4 . ./':i |

George I. Hovermale A D — | e
................ R
Ma"? Hoverm&lﬁ .................... :De ad ASHiniboine One-fo urt'h_
{May Enapp) .. . . o A (1 o AN LM = it ol B WS S

LiJ gnknomm 2 = — -

I, Mrs. M, B, Hovermale , do hereby voluntarily consent and agree to_ €Y

. .&n additjonal = :
enrollment in said school for &4 period of .. thWF ..... i1,;?‘,,‘...]...,.3,re::u's, and also obligate myself to abide by all
ot less than 3

the rules and regulations for Indian Schools.

The said child has been enrolled in the following schools:

! : - = i Tl & pow = ———

NAME OF SCHOOL El&;ﬁ:;{ L D?::lfn::r' CAUSE GRADE
1.
2,
3. |

(Parent, guardian, or next of kin)

P. O. address: ---628----E#~igh-bh----aven-[}e--‘-----s0-.A---,-A------------‘
Two Witnesses: Minneapolis, Mimn. =~~~




PHYSICIAN’S CERTIFICATE.

I hereby certify that I have this day carefully examined the above-named child herein proposed
for transfer and find... .. .. ... to be in proper physical condition to attend school, and not afflicted

with tuberculosis or any disease which would be a menace to the health of other pupils.

At T S o7, 8 P e e (1L I

CERTIFICATE OF AGENT OR SUPERINTENDENT.

I hereby certify that the statements made in the foregoing application and certificate, to the best of

my knowledge and belief, are true, that the consent of . . - -~

(Parent, guardian, or next of kin.)

was voluntary, and I recommend the transfer of said child.

PhIS e o flayeatern s s e e

Agent or Superintendent.

SPECIAL NOTE.

This form must be executed in duplicate when a child is transferred from a reservation to a non-
reservation school. The Superintendent of the nonreservation school will retain the original for his
files, and the duplicate shall be deposited in the Agency records. The agent will then send to the
Commissioner of Indian Affairs his certificate as provided by law. All the blanks must be properly
filled in every case.

NOTE.—Age limits, fourteen to twenty years. Preferably fourteen to eighteen. Students must be
at least one-fourth Indian, preferably full Indian. Special cases beyond the age limit will be given con-
sideration. An industrial course only can be taken and the term reduced to three years, in exceptional
cases.









-2- ¥, =nd X8, M, B, Rovermala,

&xring the winter monthe,

Lot me add, howaver, that Addie is pet quite
Foung and that the improvemant she has made inddcaten
that she can he expeated 4o grow up inte & usefnl girl
. if she will make good unse of hary opporfunities, ©Che is
bright and thore is no resson why she shonld not make
rapid progress,

Yary wespeaftfollsr,

R, Buparvisgor 5:& Charge.
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Rarceh 30th, 1915.

Mr. and Mrs, M. H.1Hovermale,

628 HEighth Ave., So., linneapolis.

By desr Friends:

Upon receipt of your favor of the 23rd instant I
referred it to our Sehoel Eatron with 8 reguest that 1
be advised vhether there is any reason to chenge the de-
aision that had been mentioned in my former letters to
you, to the effect that it seemed iradvisable to let your
granddsughter return to the School Hospital to rosume her
‘$raining as = nurse. 1 lsarned thet Addie's conduct is not
yet as ladylike as must be reguired before she can agsin be
given & chance to take np the work at the Hospifal, and
thet it will probebly not he advisable to give her another
chance for soms time to come because she wes veporied &
"trouble-maker" while at the Hospital last summer.

It is to be regretted that & more favorsble report een
not be conveyed tc you, althnngh]ﬁﬁdie is meking satisfact-
ory progress in her studies,

Very respectfully,

HKM, Supervisor in Charge.
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June 8th, 1915,

Mra, M. ¥, Wovermale,
626 Eightr enue, South,
Hinneepolie, Hinnesota.

My dear liadam:

I return to you herewith the cheek you transmitted
toc me with your letter of recent date. It has been endorsed
by your grenddaughter(fddie)snd she is willing to let you
have the uee of the amount when you get it cashed. It is
my snggeation that this letter be takern with you whem yom
desire to get cesh for the amount of the choeolk,

There is also being returned to yon horewith the let-
ter that was addressed to you b~ Superintenient Lohmiller
of the Fort Peck Agemey, and which vor had submitted to me
for my information.

Addie has been well thromghout the entire year and
has gotten along about a8 usual with her work snd studies.
She 18 now here at schcol and will probably remain here dur-
ing the entire vacation period,

Very truly yours,
HKuM, Superintendent.

(Copy to Supt. Lohmiller.)









June 9th, 1915,

T
&G ’..::-.*- ‘\

——N

Mr, k., B, Hovermsle,

e

628 Eighth Ave., S., Minnespolis.
My dear 3Sir:

Replying to your letter of the 4th instant, this
is to advise you that yesterday the check you refer to
was returned to Mrs. Hovermals, duly endorsed by vour
granddaugnhier as was desired, )

Trusting that it nhas keen delivered befors this

cormunication reaches youn, I remain,

Very truly yours,

BRK, Suverintendent.






| 9 5|

Sept. 2lst, 1918,

St
Mrs. k. H, Hovermale,
628 Bighth Avenue, South,
Minneapclis, Minnesota.

Dear ladam:

Upon receipt of your letter of the 16th instent
your granddanghter Addie was eanlled to this office. ©Che
stated that she received the box you seni %o haor at her
roqunest en? that there ia no special rsason why she did
not ackrowledge its raceipt.

Tegrning further ¢hrn the assistance of the Behool
Matron thet you had to expend an amount of $2.00 to repsir
the articles you had sent to Addie and that an additional
amount of 656 cents hed to be peid for expressage, it is be-
lieved only fair that she should reipburse you for that to-
tal. Aceordingly, a check for §2.,60 has becrn drawn on Ad-
die's sccount in our school bank and il is be ing enclosed
herewith,

1 would thenk you to notify me when you have received
it and cashed it.

Very respectfully,
Enecl.

HEM, Ssperinterndent,
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June 36th, 1915,

Mra. K.Hlﬁovarmale,)

838 Eighth Ave, South,
Minnegpolis. Hinn.

My dear Madanm,
1 have your faver of the 17th, and have

placed the draft of %24.00 to the credit of (Addlie)for her

use from time to time as she ne=de the money.
Your friend,

Eupervigor in charge,

w-ﬁ’i-‘&-









DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN ScCHOOL

CARLISLE, PA.

June 8tk, 1915,

Ers. M. H. Hovermale,
628 Eighth Avenue, South,
Minneapolis, Minnesota, - -

My dear Madam:

I return to you herewith the cheeck you transmitted
to me with your letter of recent date. It has been endorsed
by your granddaughter Addie and she is willing to let you
have the use of the amount when you get it csshed. It is
ny sﬁgge&tion that this letter be teken with you when you
desire to get cash for the smount of the check.

There is also bheing returned to you herewith the let-
ter that was addressed to you by Superintenient Lohmiller
of the Fort Peck Agency, and which you had submitted to me
for my information.

Addie has been well throughout the entire year and
has gotten along sbout as usual with her work and studies.
She is now here at school and will probebly remein here dur-

ing the entire vacation period.

Very truly yours,

HKI . Upér fé%z;ﬁﬁgjéL//

(Copy to Supt. Lohmiller.)
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL

CARLISLE, PA.

Sept. 2ist, 191°F.

Mrs. M. H. Hovermale,
628 Eighth Avenue, South,
Minneapolis, Minnesota.

Dear Madam:

Upon receipt of your letter of the 16th instant
your granddaughter Addie was called to this office. She
stated that she received the box you sent to her at her
request and that there is no special reason why she did
not ackrowledge its receipt.

Learning further thru the assistance of the School
Matron thet you had to expend an amount of £2,00 to repair
the articles you had sent to Addie and that an additional
amount of 65 cents had to be psid for expressage, it is be-
lieved only fair that she should reimburse you for that to-
tal. Accordingly, & check for $2.65 has been drawn on Ad-
die's sccount in our school bank and it is being enclosed
herewith.

I would thank you to notify me when you have received
it and cashed it.

Very respectfully,

Encl.,

HEM.
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Marsh 2nd, 1916,

Mrs. M., K., Ho
678 th ivenmne, 8outh,
inneannlis, Ninn.

Ry dear Hadam:

The additional two year perio& of enrclment vhieh

wge srranged at the reguest of yoar granddsughter Addle

S
in Mareh of 1914 will teminate at the close ol ‘he pres-
ent schocl yesr and ghe will Yhen be entitled to relura
homs .

In view of the fact that aspecial authority lad Lo
be given for 4idie's enrolmext here in the Lirst place it
eould probshly not be arranged to let her return here i€
ghe i8 allowed to go home, ~1ll you please edvise me,
thevrofore, what you desire {o have done in the nsiler so
that plana can be made accordingly?

Very i{mily yours,

BXM, Superinierndent,



341

Kesvreh l4th, 1916,

Mrs., XK. 7, (Hovermal
6°8 K nue, South,
Minneapolis, MNinn.

¥y denr Hadom:

I thank yon for vour favor of the 7th instant,
puzgest ing that your gr&nddaughtar(Aﬂﬂiﬂ]he allowed %0
remein at Carlimle for such additionsal time es she will
require to fit herself to take care of herself when her
gehocl duys are over,

It will glsdly be ar-sngsed se that iddle can re-
main at Omvliisle sand it is hoped she will continue with
her work here just a3 willingly es she has done it in the
paab.

Yory t=uly youra,

HKM . smperintendent.






237

§ ipril 28th, 1916.

Mrs, M, H, Hove :
628 ﬂ:gﬂ!ﬁ ivénue, South,

Hinneapnlis, Mimmesota.

My deer Madam:

It has been noted in wour letter of the £5th in
stent that yon 4o not want your granddsnghter Addie to
go to her helf mister's home in Montana and that under
no circumstances must Addie be alloved 1o sign any pepers
which would convey her interests im her land %o her half-
sister. The matter will be kest in mind and you can rest
agsured that Addie's property will bhe held for her if it
is in cur power to prevent a transfer,

Very truly youvs,

HKM. Acting Supevintendent.









Information regarding pupils to test eligibility and whether in need of e

7 Federal aid. -
O?/ \6 Date r?f report: A i _;_2_3 /.Z‘ ﬁ'

Name of child_ [%./bz,ﬂ_ﬂz%w @& (@ Age--./-gi%(_gﬂ’d Graﬁe..-.?.-%f!.—g,,--
Home post office_ b ; S’ 9 éu 1,"- __'k_!.-_______.-..-._._... -r;-;.____//“%*i Q’f__:{ff.y/.____ —'!./xgta!‘t_

Tribe ( L ML“‘/LLé & e e L I)egl‘ee of Indian bl(:od--f Y SR T
How many acres of 1and do you own. 8 é? ________________ , Location C’{' ?—ﬂ-f éw

What is the annual income from your ]and.--.tg__

i | .
Do you have any other income. Q&/ﬂﬁ.‘/{:-._. e : 2 ’
s your father living ‘? 0 e ety e oy o e B e e o T R s PO MBS S <

Father's name______.-_ =S : Seil e i it PN el oo L ALATIDS . el iyl B

Home post office

{-rﬁw-%q/ : T gl Dt e Degree of Indian blood WM--- Al

Is he a citizen %ﬂt/g’%

How mueh land does he own.

T LT ee AL e S A AP B 1l . .

What-is the annualdncomefrom higdand - -=oo--. - - oo oo o o oo oone o o

: .:"‘D ot
Does-he have -any-othersingome -2~ © " o= ors

Fse. o iacho L S R e T X -
Does your father pay taxes on land or personal property.®

Is your mother 1]V]l]l-.!’.__.}_ é

Pribo. L ARttt L =i/ Sttt P e Degree of Indian blood._,//{_)‘f____.._______..______ e
Is she a citizen _=J C{__ ‘;.f:-f 1/'{/0‘-'1/0

How much land does your mother own . f:) (;L-cbrzz{f_,-"__ WK A : Allotment No ... =N

f e r 7
What is its estimated value----...-_....._l_\.. S



"(_ [ 4
RUPRIRE. o ve anvsothep Tneome == v e e o =
€ er S

If so, hﬂWmueh e ML T, ) T
Does V_;l; n-mtluer pay taxes on her land or on personal pmpert.vt_')_ M
d @mﬁmn-@ﬁ vou make your home \W ; el

How many rooms in the hnuse..__g ______________________ -

Al

t
How many live in the house _é__________ A

5

How far is your home from nearest publie school
Why do vou not attend that school.
Q m
How many teachers employed there m ﬂ
How many grades maintained . 7

How many months of school each year W"(// ' % = e E o

Did you ever attend a publie school -

1 ¢ \
If so, how long M? (1% 1'1—/#7-’” — . Whewwwﬁd%’&ﬂ/WMW'
How many brothers of school age have you _ # _W ________________ = =
How many sisters of sechool age have vou %m i VA " el iy P e T B e A e == iy
Avre they in R e e S MLl W Ol - o N Nt S B e, e ey VR O S N R e

T e N

t

Superintendent.

NoTe.—One of these blanks should be filled out by each pupil at Government boarding schools, preferably avith the
assistancs of the supzrintendent or some one designated to act as his representative. If the superintendent is of opinion
from the information given that the pupil is entitled to enrollment he should so indicate by signing the blank in the proper
place and filing in the individual pupil’s folder. In the ecase of pupils concerning whose eligibility or need of Government
aid there is some doubt, superintendents should make proper remarks and recommendations in the space indicated and
forward the form to the Tndian Office for consideration.
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Vay 1, 1917

¥r, L. F, Hichael,
Supervisor in Charge ¥4, Peck Agenoy,
Poplar, Monsana,

My dear Mr, MHichael:
T am in receipt of your lstter of April 37th
encloaing check No., 5670 in favor of Addle M, Hovermall

in the amount of $35,008 I am anclosing herewith re=-

osipt as requested,

Yours very truly,

Superintendant,

LG

Eng.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Fort Peck Agency,
Foplar, llontana, April 27, 1917.

Sert. Jehn Prancis, Jr.,
Carlisle Indian uchool
\o..!li"le Pao

RE

Zy dear 1

T

r. Francis:
There is inelosed herewith my official cheelk lo,

5670 in favor of ddaie M. Hovermail in the sum of $25, re-

Presenting her share of per ea rite payment made on this reser-
vation recently, TFlease obtain her receipt for our files.

Yours very truly,

Super%isor in Charge.

Ll ¥



636

July 5, 1917.

Hrs. He M, Hw
633~8th Am_'en'p S0l hl Flat 5
inneapoiis, Minnasota.

Dear Hadanse—

I am in receipt of your letiter dated
June 29th, 1917 and have to inform you that
Addie t:113 me she received the pacrages which
you sent her and had acknowledged them. I trust
that you hav: received her letter by this tine
and are assured that she is well.

Very truly yours

Superintendent.






25 \

June 11, 1917.

Superintendent in Charge,
Episeopal Hespital,
Philadelphis, Pn.
Desr Sir:

One of our graduates Addie Hovermale,
2l years of age, desires to take training.in
@& hospital and I write to knmow if jJou would
be able to take her and at what time.

£ddie has had one~half years training

in our school hospitel and the nurse in charge

here reports that she is cemeblent and physical’;:

able to do the work required of 2 nurse. a8
If there are any other questions you

wish to ask about lMiss Hovermsle I would be glad

to write you in detail.

Very truly yours,

D:R Superintendent.



[, %

August 15, 1917,

Addie Hovermales

I have your request to he alleowed to
a& your application for entrance to a hospital
and hava'tslagrapﬂeﬁ your grandmother that veu wish
te go te her. I will let vou now my Tinal decision
when I hear Trom her.
Very truly yours

Superiniendent,
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Form 1204

CLASS OF SERVICE |SYMBOL CLASS OF SERVICE [SYMBOL
Day Message Day Messag
Day Letter Blue Day Letter Blue
Night Message Nite Night Message Nite
Night Letter NL Night Letter NL
If none of these three symbols

If none of these three symbols
appears after the check (number of
wiords)this is a day message. Other-
= | wiseits character is indicated by the
iy syirlbol appearing after the check. NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT

appears after the check (number of
words)this isaday message. Other-
wise itscharacter is indicated by the
GEORGE W. E. ATKINS, FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT symbol appearing after the check.

RECEIVED AT Western Union Building

; . ! e A £
126 S 18 180 West High St.
Carlisle, Pa. p
MINNEAPOLIS MINN 1201PM AUG 16TH 195 T ¥ \ C
/) J '
FRANCIS :

FY CARLISLE PA,
PLEASE SEND ADDIE TO HER SISTER AT POPLAR MONTANA TO
MRS MCCLAMMERY AS SHE WANTS HER WITH HER
MES M H HOVERMALE
413PM



G~

August 27, 1917.

E. D. Mossman, Supt.,
Port Peck Indian Agenecy,
Poplar, Hont.

Dear Sir:
The receipt is acknowledged of

your letter of August 22, 1917, regarding
Addie Hovermale.

-

In response you are advised that
Addie has made application for admission to
the Protestant-Episcopal Hospitsl at Phila-
delphia, Pa. For a time she hadught she would
go home, but she has since changed her mind
and wishes to go %o Philadelphis to a nurses
training school &s soon as a vacancy arises.
Just whern this will be, however, 1 cannot say
et this time.

Very truly yours,

JF R Superintendent.



R T

- 5—-1142

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

FORT PECK AGENCY,
Poplar, Montans,
Angust 22, 1917.

——
L

Suptes John Francis, Jr.,
Carlisle, Pa.

Dear Mre. Prancis:

- I write you in reference to Addie Hovermale
and refer you to my letter to you of July 31, 1917,
to vwhich I have not had an answers Her sister, lrs.
William lMcClamny, was in® the office today and she
told me that she had been informed Haddie was to be
sent home. We should, of course, know vwhen this
girl starts home as it is a long trip for her to
make alone and should she not reach here on schedule
time we might then look the matter up., At present
we do not know what to do, as we do not know when
she will start or when she is supposed to reach here.

Yours very truly,

superintendent .



.y,
N

Augnst 27, 1917.

Katherine li« Browm,

Chief Surse & Direciress of
Ireining School,

Frotestant Episcosl Hospital,
Fhiladelphi=s, TFa.

Ky dear hisdem:

- Xyam in receipt of your notle
of August 83, 1917, requesting me to ad-
vise you frankly of the morsl cherscter
and general quelificetions of Miss Lddla .
Hoovermle.

iy

In response you cre =dvised
that I heve known this young ledy for
SOEIEE R year. She gradusted with the
class of 1917. She has sn educstion at
least equal fo one yesmr in High school
and has had fraining as = nurse in the
sehool hospiftal. She is & young ledy in
perfect health and she hes a good physiaone.
Worally I believe she is porfectly gueli-
fied to enter your school. She is young,
being only 19 years of age, but with &
few more years should develop into a
magnificent woman.

Very truly yours,

JF :R Superintendent.









August 23, 1917.

Mrs. M. E. Hovermale,
Mimmeapolis, Minn.

My dear Mrs. govemale:
Addie, %fwﬁer congideration, has
decided that she will remain at the school

a short time longer so that we way endeavor
to get her enrolled at a trasining school
for nurges in Philadelphia,

Sincerely yours,

Superintendent.

Jr/8






DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL

CARLISLE. PA.

TELEGRAM

Minneapolis, Minn.,Aug.l6 7977

O i e B O i e S Bl o L

Sent to Prancis, Cerlisle, Pa.

- .

™ - - vy o 4 o4
Please send Addie to her gister at

+ e
Lo

Poplar, Mont. to Mrs. McClammery as she wan

her with her.

Mrs. M. H. Hovermsle.

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

GOVERNMENT { g{‘gm }RATE—PAID

CHage., o o8 SR oo o S

By

(Name of Telegraph Company.)

All messages phoned to city telegraph offices, unless otherwise nofed






Septegber 13, 1917.

Dear Addieie

I am in receipt of a igtter from Mr. Mmsman,
Superintendent of the Fort reck Agency, enclesing a omuk

for #25 made payavle to yon, this héing your share or
the 5200 per capita pavment now beling made on veur ra!-
servation. The balance amounting to 175 will pe de-
posited in the mx out fthere, as Indiwidnal Indiah l
noney. Plsase endorse the cheeX for £25 which I 1131#-
with enclose and retwrn the same to me. I wily pzaca[

it in bank for you and issue ancther check for whatever
amount you may need of 1t.
Trusting that you are get fing aleng wa1d
and with ny personal regards, I am
Very truly yours

Juperintendent,
HRD-Inclosure.
¥iss Brown read and hand te Miss Hovermale

i
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Fort Peck Agency,
Poplar, liontena, Sept. 8, 1917.

- L -
Mr, John Franecis, Jr.,

Supt. Car*lisle Indian School,
Carlisle, Pa.

Dear Sir:

There is forwarded to you herewith check

No. 7351 in favor of Addie M.

Hovermail in the sum of
425, representing part of her share of the {200 per capita

payment now being maede on this reservation. Please inform
her thet the baslance amounting to $175 will be deposited in

the bank as Individual Indian money.
Yours very truly,

E Superintendent.
152









September 17, 1917.

as XKatharine Brown
Superintendent Rurses
Bpiscopal Hosgpltal, Phila.,Pa.

¥y dear }iss Brownle-

Complying with the request of Miss
Addias Hovermale, I enclese herewlth a check for
25 fron her acceunt for her perscnal needs.

Very truly yours

Superintendent,
KRD-Inclosure
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UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
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ottee of the Fort Peck Indian Les=-

ea snnuitiss tharefrom which are

ly small in smount. 3he has not howevsr,

he ressrvetion, but has been in chargs ef her
s Who live in Hinnaapolis, from whers she was
arlisle.

now Laoking a nursns training course at the
Hespitel in Fhiladelphis.

“1.I'Usﬁiﬂ hesitate to recommend thst her restrictions
oved until such time as she has completed the
gonrse, and thus bogomes self-supporting.

K 1 : j"'_._ Juperintendsnte.



September 6, 1917.
irse. ii« He Hovermale,
628 - 8th Ave. “outh
Tlat £3, Minneapolis, Minn.
Ny dear [iadam:
I am in receipt of your letters of ‘ugust %1,
1917, and September 3, 1917 regsrding the sppointment of

Addie Hova:male to a posiftion in a Nurses Training School

-

at the Episcopel Hospital in Philsdelphis.

I am extremely surprised at the position taken
by you in your last two lett-rse. They > came to me after Ade
die had left here for Philsdelphis to report for duty at {the
Hospitel on September 7, 1917. In your letter of August
27, you wrote me. 1

Dear Sir: I Jnst received your letter. I
am very sorry to know that Addle has been so slow in get-
ting through school. You think she will mske good to go
to Philadelphis. 1 trust to you, and God to have her in
good care an that she will meke a success.

Addie has reached an sge where she of course,
has & right to decide matters of this kind for herself, but

in your letter you slso agreed to her going.

Now after she has gonme, I am very much sur-

prised to receive your two letters protesting agsinst her

EOing!



ﬁ-g‘-

Addie has worked for & long time fto become a nurse.
Before she can finally follow this profession, she must have
& diploma from a hospital. It would be a very serious mis-
take for her td stop her education nowe.

I urge you to give Addie a fair chsnce tc help
herself by encoursging her in her efforts to become proficient
in & noble profession which will give her a good livinge.

I have done my best for Addies I would not be justi-
fied in urging her to give up hospital training, to go to Pop-
lar Kontans, vhich plscs I have perscnally visited and which
I knov would never sastisfy her, snd where there would be but

little opportunity for her.
Sinserely yours,

Superintendent.
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Mg. D. H. Dickev, Boys’ Agent.
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September 1, 1917.

Migs Xatharine V. Cleveland
Assistanf Superintendent
Hospital of the P.B.Church in Philadelphia,Pa.

Dear ladamiw-

Arrangenents have been completed here
to send Addle Hovermale to your hespital Menday
3aptembermill leave here at 3:i145 AJd.
and be due at Broad Street Statlon at 11159 AJld.
from which point she will find her way to you.

As per your instructions, the order
for her uniform dresses and aprons, was malled
to CeDeWilllams last Thursday.

| Thanking you for your help in getting
Miss Hovermale to fthe heogpital se proemptily and
trusting that she may prove herself worthy, I am
Very truly yours

Superintendent.
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Mrs. M. H. Hovermale
Hitcheock, Texas.

Dear ladanmi—

Ian in ropa:lpt ef your letter dated the
9th inst relative to ddls's-“need for meney. Several
weeks ago, I recelved a check for 425 from her agent
for her. She has drawn this amount tec purchase a uni-
fom cape. 7The agent teold me at that time that she
had more meney in his hands. I de net think that she
has immedlate need of any more meney. If she has,
she knows she can apply to ner agent Tor ite.

Very truly yours

Superintendent.
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CaDeWillinme %= Com
246 Houth Mlevensh St.
Philadelphia, Pa.

Sirpi=

I enclose herewith erder for uniferp outfit,
dresaes and aprong, fTor Hiss Hovermale an applicant

fer entrance at the Protestant Episcopal Hospital.
¥lsa Brewn, Superintendent of the Hespltal, requests
that this be madea Rush Order.yoney order for $19.07

enclosed. Very truly yours

Superintendent.



CODALIT

_ September 4, 1917.

¥r. C. D. Williams
245 South 11th St.
Pnila‘elphia, Pa.

Dear 8iri=

I have your letter saying that there
is 8%11Y %51.73 due on the order for dresses and

aprons sent Yeu for Miss Addle Hevermale. I

have sent your bill o Wliss Hﬁvemmle whoe 1Is now
at the Episcopal Hespital. oShe will pay yeu
the balance due.

Very truly yours

Superintendent.
NED



JIRST™

ESTABLISHED 1876

C. D. WILLIAMS & CO.

Manufacturers

246 SOUTH ELEVENTH STREET
PHILADELPHIA

Sep.lst,1917.

Er.Jokx Praneis,JT.,
Supt.United States Indian School,
Cariislie,Ts. .

-

De&r Sir:-

Te have your order for uniforms end aprons for liss
Bovermele,a prospective probationer at the Episcopal Hosp-
itel this city.

Thanking you for the order and for the aceompenying check,
we must inform you that the amount is under the price for
these outfits. On July first we were compelled 1o advance
the price to $20.80,0r & difference of #1.73. Enormous in-
ereases in price of all cotton fabrics compelled the advance
in the price of the uniforms.

Te will go forwards with the order and will deliver the jput-

£it at the required date.
Yours very truly,

.




September %, 1917.

¥iss Xatharine Brown
Superintendent Eplscopal Hespital
Philadelphia, Pa,

Hy dear Miss Brownl-

I enclese herewith a bill which
Addie Hovermale is to pay. The letter
from the C.D.¥illilams accompanying this
Pill states that the Tirm has had to raise
its pries for uniforms, hence the additional
pill.

Very truly yours

Superintendent.
NRD
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Hovenber 9, 1917.

Miass Xatharine Cleveland
The Eplscopal Heepital
Pniladeliphia, Pa.

Dear Madam.-

imclegad are twe chacks which cane

here Tor Addie Hovemale, i1l you please have

Rer sign and endeorse both and return them e ne,
1 »111 then make another check for whagever

amount she needa and gsend it to her.

Very truly yours

Superintemient.
HRD



Hovember M4, 1917«

M¥irg Katharine Cleveland
Asst. Oupsrintendent Tplscepal Hespital
Philiadelphia, Pa.

Dear Hadaui—-

Addle Hevermale has written te me sayving
that sbe had net paid all her bills Ter incidental
expanses and weuld like te have all the poney sent
here by her Juperintendsat, for this purpese, I
gnclese herewith a check for 340 Ter her use.

Veory truly yours

Superinieadent,
NRD-Inc.






‘0% HosPITAL OF THE P.E. CHURCH
FRONT STREET AND LEHIGH AVENUE

TRAINING SCHOOL FOR NURSES

Miss KATHARINE BROWN, R. N, n
DIRECTRESS OF NURSES PHILADELPHIA, NOV . 16 191_{

Mr John Francie Jr.,
Carlisle, Penna.

Dear Mr. Frances,f
Your letter received with the enclogsed

check. Miee Hovermale has paid her bills for incidental

expenees and has ten dollars remaining for her own

persontl use.

Thanking you for your attention to this matter
I am,

Very truly yours,

s
S ollzinic V- féwﬁf”””’c‘/’



Reveuber 9, 1617,

Hre R, Do ¥ essman
Suparintendent ¥t.leck Agency
Poplar, Yontana,

Doar Birie

feur letter of Lhe 5th ingt with

two cheoks enclesed for idaie doverasie. has bheen

reenived.
1 urged Addie to 20 o thls ‘hiladeiphia

Honpltal for tao marses’ training Courss becange I

thoroughly belisved that it was the enly thing ‘PM‘ R

h2r to do, Haer grandmo they threugh whiose Intiuence
ghe came to Carlisle, did not want ner tr zo te hep
and I ¥new thers wag nething fer ner at Pe plar, I
fave had letters from ths grandmether telline me that
I did right in urging Addie so ge te a hespital.
Addie herseif scenms congented there,

Very truly yeurs

Superintendent.
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. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ft. Peck Agency,
Poplar, Montsna,
Hov.s 5' 191]7 -

John Franeis, Jr.,
. Garlesle, Penn.
Dear Mr. Francis:-
Bnelosed find two cheeks for Addie

M. Hb?ermaleqhmﬁbvermale'ﬂ gister was in this offiece
yesterday scolding 'about the girl having no money.
She claims that Addie writes her that she went to the
hospital under protest, and that she received nothing
for her work there. Bven if this were all true, I wounld
congider it a good plan for her to remain there, but .
I would like to hesa from you concerning the matter,
and will leave the disposition of this money to you.

‘She has been writing to her relatives
home, asking them to send her money for clothes.

Very respectfnlly,
@M—dp" T et
Supt.

ED/XC









SRmEAL ) | e

NMise Xatharins Vv, O
Training Schonl
Hogolital of the
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December 7, 1917.

I 1as Katharine Cleveland, Ass't Supt.
The Episcepal Hespital,Phila.,Pa.

Dear Madamie

Flease have Addie Hovermale
21izn and gndeorsg the enclesed check for
§25,00 and return the same to me for deposit

to her credit here.
Note alse her letter to
Superintendent ¥eseman and return it for

cur files.

Very truly yours

Superintendent.
NRD=ING.



Ll

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

M« Peck Agenay,
Poplar, lMontans,
llov. 30, 1917.

lfr. John Francis,
Carlisle, Penne.
Dear Mr. Francis:-
Enclosed find a cheek for $25.00 to Addie

I+ Hovermale. I am also enclosing her letter which she

wrote me on receipt of the check sent you sometime ago.

It seems that if this girl is doing hospital work, she could
at least earn her uniform. However, the matter is entirely

in your hands, and I am sending the check to you for proper

dispositione.

SOM-XO
& BINGa




Decenmber 10, 1918.

Mir, B¢ Do Eoomman
Superintendent Fort Peck Agoncy
Poplar, Véntana,.

Dear Sirt-

Referring to vour letter relative

e Addie Hoversmalel's request for menay, 1 have
M

te advize that {30 of the 340 which you sent
was depﬂsimi.m the head nurse of the Episco
Pal dospltal o cover all her expenses during
ney provationary yvear. The hesad nurse writes
me that she needs an additional apount to pure
chage arme necessary articles se T am ssnding
ner tne last cheeX fTer £25 wnieh you sent nere
for her. She should not need any mere for seme
time now,

Very truly yours

Sunerintendent.
NED=-Inc,



AL e bl e L L ]
. Fh

Decenber 10, 1918.

Wr., He Do Hoogman

'Buper&ntman 35?5 Peck Agency

= Refarring fo vour letter relative
o Addle Hevermale's request (or monay, I have
to advise that £30 of the 240 which you sent

was Wai*&h the head nurse of the Episco=

mm@xm _'w cover all her exnenses during
ner prevationary year. The hsad nurse writes
me that she needs an additional anownt to pur-
chage acme Mﬂﬂﬂ articles so T am ~ending
ner tne mtm for £25 whlch you sent nere
for her. She should not need any nere for some

‘Very truly yours
Suverintendent.
HAD-Inc,









December 10, 1917.

Migs Tatharine Cleveland
Episcopal Hﬂﬂpimymila:yh;

Dear ¥ adani-

Flease 2ive the enclesed cheek for
$25 te Addie Hovarpalie, Thig is the money she
Trequests, througn you, for ner berseonal use.

Very traly yours

Superintendent.

Inclosure
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January 23, 1918,

Hrse He He Hevermale B T
HitGh@GGxg Tﬁmat .:v‘i = Ty | 2

=

Dear Xadamte hgh 20

I have your letter regarding,ésiig;‘yvur
grand-daugnter and have te advise that siie is still
at the Zplscepal Heapltal in Pailadelphia, oShe i
under the hospltal ruRes whieh are very striet and
ig oarafully watshed ©: the head nurse and her Sssiste
ants.

I nave neot taken her name off our schenl
rules g0 sne 18 alge undsr our jurisdiction. HMiss
Jehnsten, ene of our employees who looks after the
giris 1iving in hemes away from the schoel, visited
her last week and feund her in geod cenditier. ¢he
had some stomach trouble due to drinking tee muen
ceffee and in ether ways abusing her stomach, but
was all right when Hiss Johnsten saw her.

Very truly yours

Superintendent.

NRD
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Fort Peck Agenacy,
Poplar, llontana .
May £29th, 1918.

Mr. John Francis, Jr.pupte.

Carlisle,Indian ochool.

Dear lir.Francis:

IMere is enclosed herein check
Ho.2873 in your favor as oSuperintendent in the
gim of 330.75 representing the balince to the :
eredit of Aqdie M. Hovermale for deposit to her 9:?/Jf
eredit.This is in accordance with her request to

me of recent .date.
I M
ul )

Enel. Superintendent & Sedeie



July 19, 1918

Hon. ‘Cato Sells,

Commissiorer of Indian Affsirs,

waashington, D. C.
Dear Sir: '

Replying to your inguiry regardingLﬂiﬁie May
Havermg}gélclaaa 1617 Cerlimls, I have to adviase
that Miss Hovermale left Carlisle Santember 3, 2917,
to teke up the Nurse's Training Courss at the
Episcopsal Hospiéal, Philadelphia, Fa. She has
rassed her provationary period and is now taking
the full course as gziven, and reports are to the
effact that sha is getting along well.

Very truly yours,

D-E - Trave Aude in Charge
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